Grant Reci ient
Grant Cycle

Re ortin Period

VW Settlement Decree
State of Alaska Pro‘ect 001 - FY17/FY18 DERA Genset Re lacement - Semi Annual R art

Alaska Ener Authori
FY17/FY18 DERA Genset
Replacement
July 2021 - December 2021

CUMULATIVE WORKPLAN BUDGET FYZ1

Running Total of VW Settlement Funds

"isbursedto A A

Interest Earned on VW Funds
Total VW Funds Obli ated
Total VW Funds Ex ended

$7,817,908.00

$12,933.26
$7,817,908.00
$6,099,883.64

Total VW Funds On Hand $1,730,957.62
Summa of Pro’ect 001 Costs
VW Mitigation Funds AEA Match Funds (DC. EPA. &
Total Funds Total Funds SOA appropriation) Not
Obligated Expended otes
Obligated Expended Obligated Expended

$324,000.00 $313,281.66 $104,948.13 $101,353.15  $219,051.87 $211,928.51
T unity Association $420,000.00 $394,546.60 $135,925.50 $128,227.66 $284,074.50 $266,318.94
Tul v¢ Community $253,425.00 $253.425.00 $82,059.80 $82,059.80 $171,365.20 $171,365.20
Chi Village Council $342,000.00 $342,000.12 $110,776.57 $110,776.57 $231,223.43 $231,223.55
Administrative Costs $234,075.00 $172,709.93 $63,739.00 $47,491.73 $170,336.00 $125,218.20
RETURN TO VW TRUST
Unused project funds $11,292.82
Unused administrative funds $16,247.27
Interest Earnin s $3,654.85
TOTALS $1,573,500.00 $1,475,963.31 $497,449.00 $469,908.91  $1,076,051.00 $1,006,054.40 $31,194.94

- ) Pfoj&t Narrativ-é ) )
) Eligible Mitigation Actions ) ?}-ojegt S(atuf
Two diesel engine gensets and switchgear were installed in August 2020. This project has

Cirele Electric been completed and a final report was submitted to EPA 12/30/21. This project will result

Takotna Community Association

Tuluksak Native Community

Chignik Lake Village Council

PROJECT COMPLETED

in a reduction of 2.47 tons of NOx per year. This project was completed below budget;
$3,594.98 will be returned to Alaska's Trust Subaccount.

Two diesel engine gensets and switchgear upgrades were installed in October 2020. This
project has been completed and a final report was submitted to EPA 12/30/21. This project
will result in a reduction of 1.88 tons of NOx per year. This project was completed below
budget; $7,697.84 will be returned to Alaska's Trust Subaccount.

One diesel genset was replaced in December 2019. This project has been completed and a
final report was submitted to EPA 12/30/21. This project will result in a reduction of 1.99
tons of NOx per year.

Two diesel engine gensets and switchgear upgrades were installed in September 2020. This
project has been completed and a final report was submitted to EPA 12/30/21. This project
will result in a reduction of 1.19 tons of NOx per year.

These projects have been completed. A final report was submitted to EPA 12/30/2 and is
attached. The matching funds above reflect the matching funds that were obligated.
expended and reported to the EPA for the DERA FY17/FY18 projects. These projects will
result in a reduction of 7.53 tons of NOX per vear. There is a $27.540.09 balance plus
$3.654.85 interest earned that will be returned to the Trustee to be deposited into Alaska's
Trust Subaccount.

This information is true and correct and the submission is made under
penalty of perjury Be sy Mc  ego ate

Preliminary Design and Environmental Manager

Page 1 of 1 C:\0000_VW_1122\000_AEA_Project_D-4s\Reporting\2021_12\0v_VW Reports Semi-Annual_12-31-2021_PROJECTED_updated20220120.xisx



Quarterly Report - DERA State Grant Program FY17-FY18
Project Narrative

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
State Clean Diesel Grant Program -Final Report

Instructions: Complete all relevant fields in this worksheet and use the other

Grant Recipient Alaska Energy Authority
Grant # 01J36001
Reporting Period Final
WORKPLAN BUDGET FY17 FY18
Total EPA Funds

Awarded $335,024.00 $411,150.00
Total Mandatory

Cost-Share $139,593.00 $137,050.00
Total Voluntary

Matching Funds $276,583.00 $274,100.00
Total Project Costs $751,200.00 $822,300.00

Table 1. Total Funds Expended
Federal Funds Mandatory Cost- Voluntary Match Expended
E ded Share E; ded
Xpende are Expende VW ::ut:gauuu Ol Fungh

Personnel $64,879.63 $28,970.27 $42,880.30 $4,664.96

Fringe Benefits

Travel $6,064.38 $2,372.89 $4,284.35 $461.40

Equipment

Supplies

Contractual $462.96 $181.16 $327.08 $35.22

Subawards $600,559.39 $234,491.35 $422,417.18 $45,785.34

Participant Support Costs

(e.g., Rebates)

Other

Indirect Charges $17,125.45

TOTALS $689,091.81 $266,015.67 $469,908.91 $50,946.92
Table 2. Narrative Responses

Question Answer

Summarize the accomplishments that occurred during the grant
period.

All four DERA projects are completed. Tuluksak received (1) new diesel genset, Circle received (2) new diesel gensets,
Chignik Lake received (2) new diesel gensets and Takotna received (2) new diesel gensets. Additionally, the switchgear was
significantly upgraded in Circle, Chignik Lake and Takotna. Circle experienced warranty issues, and as a result, two fuel
injectors were replaced. On-going trouble shooting and fuel quality issues continue to be observed, but the project is
operating as expected. Chignik Lake experienced an issue with the new generator end on #1. A new gen end is being
shipped to Chignik Lake under suspected warranty.

Did you award any rebates or subawards during the grant period? If
50, list the recipients and how much funding they received.

No

Provide a comparison of actual accomplishments with the
anticipated outputs/outcomes and timelines/milestones specified in
the original project Work Plan.

AEA completed the tasks outlined in the work plan, replacing 6 diesel gensets with newer, cleaner prime power machines.
All tasks and milestones have been met. This project was extended due to delays caused by Covid-19.

If anticipated outputs/outcomes and/or timelines/milestones from the
original submitted proposal were not met, why not? Did you
encounter any problems during the grant period which may have
precluded you from meeting the project objectives?

Regulatory relief was a moving target, but has been signed into law. Waiting for regulatory relief delayed the projects,
however, the work plan was amended to reflect the change. All project objectives have been met.

How did you remedy any problems? Detail how and the date you
had to address any problems that changed the original work plan
and/or work plan schedule.

AEA worked closely with our Project Officer and other EPA staff to push along the regulatory relief that was needed in
Alaska. This close work kept everyone informed of the schedule changes needed to complete the project. Tuluksak did not
need the regulatory relief to proceed due to the type of engine they were receiving. This project was put out on it's own in
late 2019. In 2020 a global pandemic hit. Close work with the local communities to determine when it was safe to travel and
where contractors could be located to cause no harm to the remote community members while on site was a constant
discussion. Projects were completed in 2020, but left open for an additional year to ensure they were operating as expected.

Identify the source of any cost-share or additional leveraged funds
reported for this grant period in Table 1 above.

Cost share funds come from Volkswagen Settlement funding and the Denali Commission. State capital funds will remain as
the Mandatory Cost Share.

No
Was any program income generated during the grant period?
Identify the amount of program income, how it was generated, and
how the program income was used.

No

Did any public relations events regarding this grant take place
during the reporting period? Briefly describe these events

What is the URL for the state website listing the total number and
dollar amount of subawards, rebates, or loans provided, as well as a
breakdown of the technologies funded? Please also list any other
state websites used for outreach related to the State DERA Grant
Program.

http://www.akenergyauthority.org/What-We-Do/Rural-Energy-Assistance/Diesel-Emission-Reduction-Act-DERA-Program

rev. September 2017

Page 1 of 6

Office of Transportation and Air Quality
National Clean Diesel Campaign

April 2018

EPA_Ffy17-fy18-report-state-final.xIsx



Quarterly Report - DERA State Grant Program FY17-FY18
Project Narrative

Office of Transportation and Air Quality
National Clean Diesel Campaign
April 2018

Table 3. Subaward Reporting Requir

Requirement Response
Summaries of results of reviews of financial and programmatic N/A
reports
Summaries of findings from site visits and/or desk reviews to ensure |N/A

effective subrecipient performance

Environmental results the subrecipient achieved

Results are reported under the "Marine Vessel" tabs and named by community.

Summaries of audit findings and related pass-through entity N/A
management decisions
Actions the pass-through entity has taken to correct deficiencies N/A
such as those specified at 2 CFR 200.331(e), 2 CFR 200.207 and
the 2 CFR 200.338 Remedies for Noncompliance
Table 3: S y of Total E Reduction per Fiscal Year (Emission Reductions Created)
EPA Funding
Fiscal Year Funding Project Name Entity Expended E Reductions (tons/yr) E Reductions (lifetime tons)
HC: .11 HC: 1.13
. . COo: 44 CO: 436
Fiscal Year 201782018 Circle C“CC(I;EI“‘““ NOx: _ 247 NOx:_24.71
pany PM: _ 0.07 PM: _ 0.67
CO,: 3514 CO,: 35142
HC: 0.11 HC: 1.10
. CO:  0.27 CO: 271
Fiscal Year 2017&2018 Takotna Tak‘fﬁii’;ﬁﬁ‘mty NOx:_1.88 NOx: _18.82
” PM: 0.06 PM: 0.62
CO,:  232.6 CO,: 23259
HC:  0.07 HC: 0.66
Tuluksak CO: 040 CO: 397
Fiscal Year 2017&2018 Tuluksak Traditional Power NOx: 1.99 NOx: 19.87
Utility PM: 0.04 PM: 040
CO,:  240.2 CO,: 24018
HC: 0.05 HC: 0.54
Lo CO: 0.21 CO: 211
Fiscal Year 2017&2018 | Chignik Lake Ecli‘c‘i‘l‘ék[if‘lll‘fy NOx: 1.19 NOx: 11.87
PM: 0.03 PM: 0.32
CO,: 177.50 CO,: 1775.0
rev. September 2017 Page 2 of 6 EPA_Ffy17-fy18-report-state-final.xIsx



Quarterly Report - DERA State Grant Program FY17-FY18

Applicant Fleet Description

Instructions / Units Fleet Information Group 1 Group 2
Fiscal Year of EPA Funds Used: 2017
Name of Vessel: Tuluksak, AK
Per Vessell | Total # of Propulsion Engines 0
Per Vessell | Total # of Auxiliary Engines 1
Prime Power

Vehicle Or Engine Group Name:

Fleet Owner:

Tuluksak Traditional Power Utility

Application: Other
Primary Place of Performance Tuluksak
o State(s): Alaska
zl- County:
E o City; Tuluksak
=| - Zip Code: 99645
x n —
O|Engine Group Type: auxilliary
Number of engines in groupf 2 Quantity; 1
w - .
a Engine Serial Number(s): RG6076A153166
E Engine Make: John Deere
> Engine Model: 6076AF00 Noncertifed
[
& |Engine Model Year: 2012
EDE Engine Tier: Tier 2
O |Engine Horsepower: 2351723814
Liters per cylinder per engine| Engine Cy|inder Displacement: 1.2 <=size <2.5
Per enginel 1Engine Number of Cylinders: 6
Liters per engine| Engine Total Displacement: 7.6 liters
If unregulated, then NA} Engine Fam"y Name: N/A
Engine Fuel Type: uLsb
Gallons per year per engine| Annual Amount of Fuel Used: 23210
Hours per year per engine] Annual Usage Rate: 1.3 GPH
Years; Total number of years of engine life remaining at time of upgrade action| Remaining Life: 3
Year in which engines would normally be retired/sold by the fleet owner if not for the grant Normal Attrition Year: 2022
Year of Upgrade Action: 2019
z - -
5 Upgrade Type: Engine Replacement
I:: Upgrade; Engine Replacement - Diesel
Equipment price not including labor/installation E Upgrade Cost Per Unit: 194200
Labor cost for installation 8 Upgrade Labor Cost Per Unit:
Z -
m |New Engine Model Year: 2013
g New Engine Tier: Tier 3
Per engine o New Engine Horsepower: 223
Liters per cylinder a New Engine Cylinder Displacement: 0.9 <=size <1.2
Per engine| SINew Engine Number of Cylinders: 6
Liters per engine E New Engine Total Displacement: 6.8 liters
; New Engine Family Name: DJDXN06.8148
LNew Engine Fuel Type: ULSD
Gallons per year per engine| Annual Diesel Gallons Reduced: 1860 gallons

EPA_Ffy17-fy18-report-state-final.xIsx
Marine Vessel #1 Tuluksak

Office of Transportation and Air Quality
National Clean Diesel Campaign
April 2018

Page 3 of 6



2 ) United States
Ny’ EPAEmrimnmen:al Protection
\’ Agency

Quarterly Report - DERA State Grant Program FY17-FY18

Applicant Fleet Description

Instructions / Units Fleet Information Group 1 Group 2
Fiscal Year of EPA Funds Used: 2017/2018 2017/2018
Name of Vessel: Circle, Alaska Circle, Alaska
Per Vessell | Total # of Propulsion Engines 0 0
Per Vessell | Total # of Auxiliary Engines 1 1
Vehicle Or Engine Group Name: Prime Power Prime Power
Fleet Owner: Circle Electric, LLC Circle Electric, LLC
Appiication: other other
Primary Place of Performance Circle Circle
- State(s): Alaska Alaska
z|- County:
E - City: Circle Circle
=| - Z|p Code: 99733 99733
o
i . auxillial auxillial
O |Engine Group Type: uxilliary uxilliary
Number of engines in grouf 2 | Quantity: 1 1
w - :
CI) Eng|ne Serial Number(s): SE4045L462531 8N5751
T |Engine Make: John Deere Caterpillar
[}
> [Engine Model: 4045HF285 NR Tier 3 3304 Noncertified
i_
&i|Engine Model Year: 2015 1984
% Engine Tier: Tier 3 NonCertified
O |Engine Horsepower: 158 160
Liters per cylinder per enging Engine Cylinder Displacement: 0.9<=size <1.2 0.9<=size <1.2
Per enginel IEngine Number of Cylinders: 4 4
Liters per engine] Engine Total Displacement: 4.5 liters 7 liters
If unregulated, then NA Engine Fam||y Name: N/A N/A
Engine Fuel Type: uLsb uLsb
Gallons per year per engind | Annual Amount of Fuel Used: 17745 gallons 17745 gallons
Hours per year per engingd | Annual Usage Rate: 4.1 GPH 4.1 GPH
Years; Total number of years of engine life remaining at time of upgrade actior] Remaining Life: 6 5
Year in which engines would normally be retired/sold by the fleet owner if not for the graft  INlormal Attrition Year: 2024 2023
_ Year of Upgrade Action: 2020 2020
o) Upgrade Type: Engine Replacement Engine Replacement
E Upgrade: Engine Replacement - Diesel Engine Replacement - Diesel
Equipment price not including labor/installatior] E Upgrade Cost Per Unit: $256,307 $256,307
Labor cost for installation 8 Upgrade Labor Cost Per Unit:
z -
w [New Engine Model Year: 2020 2020
g New Engine Tier: Tier 3 Tier 3
Per enginej o New Engine Horsepower: 148 148
Liters per cylinder| = New Engine Cyiinder Disp|acement: 0.9 <=size<1.2 0.9 <=size<1.2
—jul = -
Per enginef New Engine Number of Cylinders: 4 4
Liters per engine] E New Engine Total Disp]acement: 4.5 liters 4.5 liters
; New Engine Fam||y Name: LJDXNO06.8148 LJDXNO06.8148
W [New Engine Fuel Type: uLsb uLsb
Gallons per year per engind | Annual Diesel Gallons Reduced: 1456 1456

EPA_Ffy17-fy18-report-state-final.xIsx
Marine Vessel #2 Circle

Office of Transportation and Air Quality
National Clean Diesel Campaign
April 2018

Page 4 of 6



2 ) United States
Ny’ EPAEmrimnmen:al Protection
\’ Agency

Quarterly Report - DERA State Grant Program FY17-FY18

Applicant Fleet Description

Instructions / Units Fleet Information Group 1 Group 2
Fiscal Year of EPA Funds Used: 2017/2018 2017/2018
Name of Vessel: Chignik Lake, AK Chignik Lake, AK
Per Vessell | Total # of Propulsion Engines 0 0
Per Vessell | Total # of Auxiliary Engines 1 1
Prime Power Prime Power

Vehicle Or Engine Group Name:

Fleet Owner:

Chignik Lake Village Council

Chignik Lake Village Council

Appiication: Other Other
Primary Place of Performance Chignik Lake Chignik Lake
- State(s): Alaska Alaska
z|- County:
| - City: Chignik Lake Chignik Lake
[~ Zip Code: 99548 99548
©
i . auxillial auxillia
Q|Engine Group Type: uxilliary uxilliary
Number of engines in grouf Z [ Quantity: 1 1
(Iil-; Engine Serial Number(s): RG6081A100210 PE4045T442624
T |Engine Make: John Deere John Deere
w
> [Engine Model: 6081AF001 - NR Tier 1 4045T250 - Noncertified
'_
&i|Engine Model Year: 2000 2005
£ [Engine Tier: Tier 1 NonCetified
=} -
O |Engine Horsepower: 300 134
Liters per cylinder per enging Engine Cylinder Displacement: 1.2 <=size <2.5 0.9 <=size <12
Per enginel IEngine Number of Cylinders: 6 4
Liters per engine] Engine Total Displacement: 8.1 liters 4.5 liters
If unregulated, then NA Engine Fam||y Name: YJDXL08.1008 N/A
Engine Fuel Type: uLsb uLsb
Gallons per year per engind | Annual Amount of Fuel Used: 8443 8443
Hours per year per engingd | Annual Usage Rate: 3.86 GPH 3.86 GPH
Years; Total number of years of engine life remaining at time of upgrade actior] Remaining Life: 5 5
Year in which engines would normally be retired/sold by the fleet owner if not for the graft  INlormal Attrition Year: 2023 2023
_ Year of Upgrade Action: 2020 2020
o) Upgrade Type: Engine Replacement Engine Replacement
lz Upgrade: Engine Replacement - Diesel Engine Replacement - Diesel
Equipment price not including labor/installatior] E Upgrade Cost Per Unit: $237,655 $237,655
Labor cost for installation 8 Upgrade Labor Cost Per Unit:
z -
w |New Engine Model Year: 2019 2020
g New Engine Tier: Tier 3 Tier 3
Per enginej o New Engine Horsepower: 223 98
Liters per cylinder| = New Engine Cyiinder Disp|acement: 0.9<=size<1.2 0.9<=size<1.2
— W - -
Per enginef New Engine Number of Cylinders: 6 4
Liters per engine] E New Engine Total Disp]acement: 6.8 liters 4.5 liters
; New Engine Fam||y Name: KJDXN06.8148 LJDXNO04.5146
W [New Engine Fuel Type: uLsb uLsb
Gallons per year per enging — JAnnual Diesel Gallons Reduced: 653 653

EPA_Ffy17-fy18-report-state-final.xIsx
Marine Vessel #3 Chignik Lake

Office of Transportation and Air Quality
National Clean Diesel Campaign
April 2018

Page 5 of 6



Quarterly Report - DERA State Grant Program FY17-FY18

Applicant Fleet Description

Instructions / Units Fleet Information Group 1 Group 2
Fiscal Year of EPA Funds Used: 2017 2017
Name of Vessel: Takotna, AK Takotna, AK
Per Vessell | Total # of Propulsion Engines 0 0
Per Vessell | Total # of Auxiliary Engines 1 1
Prime Power Prime Power

Vehicle Or Engine Group Name:

Fleet Owner:

Takotna Community Association

Takotna Community Association

Application: Other Other
Primary Place of Performance Takotna Takotna
- State(s): Alaska Alaska
z| - County:
8 - City: Takotna Takotna
<[~ Zip Code: 99675 99675
no: Engine Group Type: auxilliary auxilliary
Q :
Number of engines in groupf 2 Quantity; 1 1
LIdJ Engine Serial Number(s): TO4039T482449 PE3029T446639
5 Engine Make: John Deere John Deere
Ll
=1Engine Model: 4039TF002 Noncertified 3029TF150 Noncertified
[
& |Engine Model Year: 1993 2005
& [Engine Tier: Non-Certified Non Certified
2 5
O |Engine Horsepower: 100 64
Liters per cylinder per engine Engine Cylinder Displacement: 0.9 <=size <1.2 0.9 <=size <1.2
Per enginel 1Engine Number of Cylinders: 4 3
Liters per engine| Engine Total Displacement: 3.9 liters 2.9 liters
If unregulated, then NA} Engine Family Name: N/A N/A
Engine Fuel Type: uLsb uLsb
Gallons per year per engine| Annual Amount of Fuel Used: 9926 9926
Hours per year per enginel | Annual Usage Rate: 2.83 GPH 2.83 GPH
Years; Total number of years of engine life remaining at time of upgrade action| Remaining Life: 5 5
Year in which engines would normally be retired/sold by the fleet owner if not for the grant Normal Attrition Year: 2023 2023
Year of Upgrade Action: 2020 2020
(% Upgrade Type: Engine Replacement Engine Replacement
E Upgrade; Engine Replacement - Diesel Engine Replacement - Diesel
Equipment price not including labor/installation E Upgrade Cost Per Unit: 194200 194200
Labor cost for installation 8 Upgrade Labor Cost Per Unit:
z .
m |New Engine Model Year: 2020 2020
g New Engine Tier: Tier 3 Tier 3
Per engine o New Engine Horsepower: 99 99
Liters per cylinder]| S [New Engine Cylinder Displacement: 0.9 <=size <1.2 0.9 <=size <1.2
—ul - -
Per engine| SINew Engine Number of Cylinders: 4 4
Liters per engine| E New Engine Total Dispiacement: 4.5 Liters 4.5 Liters
; New Engine Family Name: LJDXNO04.5146 LJDXNO04.5146
LNew Engine Fuel Type: ULSD ULSD
Gallons per year per engine| Annual Diesel Gallons Reduced: 1209 1209

EPA_Ffy17-fy18-report-state-final.xIsx
Marine Vessel #4 Takotna

Office of Transportation and Air Quality
National Clean Diesel Campaign
April 2018

Page 6 of 6




































State of Alaska Project 002 - Public Transit Bus Re lacement - Semi Annual R rt

Grant Recipient Alaska Energy Authority
Grant Cycle Public Transit Bus Replacement
3Re ortin Period July 2021 - December 2021
CUMULATIVE WORKPLAN BUDGET | FY21
;Running Total of VW Settlement Funds

Disbursed to AEA $7.817,908.00
Interest Earned on VW Funds $12,933.26
Total VW Funds Obli ated $7,817,908.00
Total VW Funds Ex ended $6,099,883.64

Total VW Funds On Hand
Total Funds
Obligated
Ci and u $1,170,022.00
Administrative Costs $87,751.00
TOTALS $1,257,773.00

Eligible Mitigation Actions

City and Borough of Juneau

This information is true and correct and the submission is made under

penalty of perjury

Page 1 of 1

$1,730,957.62

VW Settlement Decree

Summary of Pro;ect 002 Costs

VW Mitigation Funds Match Funds |
Total Funds Notes :i
Expended ¢
Obligated Expended Obligated Expended
$1,058,656.90 $233,960.00 $179,57827  $936062.00 $879,078.63
$35,094.00 $87,751.00 $35,094.00 $0.00 $0.00
$1,093,750.90 $321,711.00 $214,672.27  $936,062.00 $879,078.63

Project Narrative

Project Status

The model of the electric bus was changed to the newer Proterra ZXK. The bus has
been received; operators, maintenance staff and the fire department have been trained
on the equipment. The bus went into service April 2021. The old diesel bus has been
destroyed. A Proterra DC Fast charger with modular cabinet and dispenser were
received and installed; consultants continue to work with staff on the most efficient and
cost effective charging method at the Maintenance facility.

This project will result in a lifetime reduction of NOx by 2.2 tons.

Be yMc egor D te
Preliminary Design and Environmental Manager

C:\0000_VW_1122\000_AEA_Project_D-4s\Reporting\2021_12\0v_VW Reports Semi-Annual_12-31-2021_FINAL xisx



VW Settlement Decree

State of Alaska Project 003 -S rin 2019 School Bus Re cement - Semi Annual Re ort

‘Grant Reci ient ) Alaska Energy Authority
IGrant Cycle Spring 2019 School Bus Replacement
Re ortin Period July 2021 - December 2021
'CUMULATIVE WORKPLAN BUDGET FY21
Running Total of VW Settlement Funds

" isbursed to AE, . $7,817,908.00
Interest Earned on ‘a s $12,933.26
Total VW Funds Obli ated $7.817,908.00
Total VW Funds Ex ended $6,099,883.64

Total VW Funds On Hand

Total Funds
Obligated

$886,278.00
Kenai Peninsula Borough School
District $592,620.00
Tok Trans rtation LLC $465,065.00
Administrative Costs $282,954.00
RETURN TO VW TRUST
Unused project funds
Unused administrative costs
Interest Earnin s
TOTALS $2,226,917.00

Eligible Mitigation Actions

Anchorage School District

Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

Tok Transportation, LLC

PROJECT COMPLETED

This information is true and correct and the
submission is made under penalty of perjury

Page 1 of 1

$1,730,957.62

Summary of Preject 003 Costs

VW Mitigation Funds Match Funds
Total Funds Not
Expended otes
Obligated Expended Obligated Expended
$800,371.56 $886,278.00 $800,371.56 $0.00 $0.00
$532,085.71 $592,620.00 $532,085.71 $0.00 $0.00 4 of 7 buses
$464,496.09 $407,465.00 $407,465.00  $57,600.00 $57,031.09
$201,375.80 $282,954.00 $201,375.80 $0.00 $0.00
$146,440.73
$81,578.20
$5,284.63
$1,998,329.16 $2,169,317.00 $1,941,29807  $57,600.00 $57,031.09" $233,303.56

Project N arrative

Project Status

ASD was awarded the replacement of a total of 13 school buses under Project 003 (6), Project 004 (6), and Project 005 (1).
Under Project 003, ASD has been reimbursed for the destruction of three 2001 and three 2003 diesel school buses and the
purchase of six Type-D 84-passenger 2021 school buses. The buses have been on-boarded and are active in ASD's system
and scheduled on the routes for school start. COVID-19 school closures through early 2021 delayed use of the buses. This
project has been completed; the Grantee has been fully reimbursed and will provide annual operation reports for the next
five years. This project will result in a lifetime reduction of 6.905 tons of NOx. This project was completed below budget;
$85,906.44 will be returned to Alaska's Trust Subaccount.

KPBSD was awarded the replacement of a total of 7 school buses under Project 003 (4), Project 004 (2), and Project 005
(1). Under Project 003, KPBSD replaced two 1999 and two 2000 model year diesel buses. All of the new buses are in
service and the old diesel buses have been destroyed. No reimbursements occurred during this period. The Grantee has been
fully reimbursed and will provide annual operation reports for the next five years. This project has been completed; the
Grantee has been fully reimbursed and will provide annual operation reports for the next five years. This project will result
in a lifetime reduction of 4.186 tons of NOx. This project was completed below budget; $60,534.29 will be returned to
Alaska's Trust Subaccount.

Tok Transportation LLC procured and registered an all-electric Thomas Saf-T-Liner C2 school bus and charging equipment.
The replaced bus was destroyed by cutting the chassis and a 3-inch hole in the engine block and then disposed. The bus new
has been in operation on its designated route and the grantee has reported mileage, diesel replacement, and performance
statistics. This project has been completed; the Grantee has been fully reimbursed and will provide annual operation reports
for the next five years. This project will result in a lifetime reduction of 0.708 tons of NOx.

These projects have been completed. These projects will result in a lifetime reduction of 11.8 tons of NOx. Thereis a
$228,018.93 balance plus $5,284.63 interest earned that will be returned to the Trustee to be deposited into Alaska's
Trust subaccount.

c egor ate
Prelim” ary Desi and Environmental —anager

C:\0000_VW_11221000_AEA_Project_D-4s\Reporting\2021_12\0v_VW Reports Semi-Annual_12-31-2021_FINAL.Xlsx



VW Settlement Decree
State of Alaska Pro’ect 004 - Fall 2019 School Bus Re -lacement - Semi Annual Report

'Grant Recipient Alaska Energy Authority

iGrant Cycle Fall 2019 School Bus Replacement
July 2021 - December 2021

" UMULATIVE WORKPLAN BUDGET 17 Fva

R!muing Total of VW Settlement Funds $7.817,908.00
is. edto

Interest Earned on VW Funds $12,933.26

Total VW Funds Obli ated $7,817,908.00

Total VW Funds Ex ended $6,099,883.64

Total VW Funds On Hand $1,730,957.62
" T "~ Summa of Pro ect 004 Costs
VW Mitigation Funds Grantee Match Funds
Total Funds Total Funds Notes
Obligated Expended
Obligated Expended Obligated Expended

T $882,821.00 $800,371.56  $882,821.00 $800,371.56 $0.00 $0.06
Kenai Peninsula Borough School
District $296,310.00 $266,042.86 $296,310.00 $266,042.86 $0.00 $0.00 2 of 7 buses
Kake Ci  School District $123,457.00 $121,417.38 $108,457.00 $108,457.00 $15,000.00 $12,960.38 1 of 2 buses
First Student, Inc. $95,000.00 $95,000.00 $95,000.00 $95,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 1 of 6 buses
Southeast Island School District $497,992.00 $441,764.00 $400,000.00 $400,000.00 $97,992.00 $41,764.00 4 buses
Administrative Costs $284,337.00 $201,753.58 $284,337.00 $201,753.58 $0.00 $0.00
RETURN TO VW TRUST
Unused ro’ect funds $112,716.58
Unused administrative costs $82,583.42
Interest Earnin s $1,095.26
TOTALS $2,179,917.00 $1,926,349.38 $2,066,925.00 $1,871,625.00 $112,992.00 $54,724.38 $196,395.26

Page 1 of 2

CA0000_VW_1122\000_AEA_Project D-4s\Reporting\2021_12\0v_VW Reports Semi-Annual_12-31-2021_FINAL xisx



VW Settiement Decree’

State of Alaska Pro’ect 004 - Fall 2019 School Bus eplacement - Semi Annual R rt

‘Grant Recipient Alaska Energy Authority
Grant Cycle Fall 2019 School Bus Replacement
Re ortin Period July 2021 - December 2021

Eligible Mitigation Actions

Anchorage School District

Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

Kake City School District

First Student, Inc.

Southeast Island School District

PROJECT COMPLETED

This information is true and correct and the
submission is made under penalty of perjury

Page 2 of 2

Project Narrative

Project Status

ASD was awarded the replacement of a total of 13 school buses under Project 003 (6), Project 004 (6), and Project
005 (1). Under Project 004, ASD has been reimbursed for the destruction of three 2001 and three 2003 diesel
school buses and the purchase of six Type-D 84-passenger 2021 school buses. The buses have been on-boarded and
are active in ASD's system and scheduled on the routes for school start. COVID-19 school closures through early
2021 delayed use of the buses. This project has been completed; the Grantee has been fully reimbursed and will
provide annual operation reports for the next five years. This project will result in a lifetime reduction of 4.643 tons
of NOx. This project was completed below budget; $82,449.44 will be returned to Alaska's Trust Subaccount.

Note: AEA obligated more funds than ASD needed to complete their project. At the same time, Kake City SD
needed additional funds to install marine grade plywood floors that are required in southeast AK school buses,
which were not included in the original quote. AEA de-obligated $3,457 of VW Trust funds from ASD and added it
to the Kake City SD VW obligation.

KPBSD was awarded the replacement of a total of 7 school buses under Project 003 (4), Project 004 (2), and
Project 005 (1). Under Project 004, KPBSD replaced two 1999 model year diesel buses. All of the new buses are in
service and the old diesel buses have been destroyed. This project has been completed; the Grantee has been fully
reimbursed and will provide annual operation reports. This project will result in a lifetime reduction of 1.223 tons
of NOx. This project was completed below budget; $30,267.14 will be returned to Alaska's Trust Subaccount.

KCSD was awarded the replacement of a total of 2 school buses under Project 004 (1) and Project 005 (1). Under
Project 004, KCSD has destroyed one 2002 model year bus and replaced it with a Thomas Saf-T-Liner C2 221TS.
All of the new buses are in service and the old diesel buses have been destroyed. This project has been completed;
the Grantee has been fully reimbursed and will provide annual operation reports for the next five years. This project
will result in a lifetime reduction of 0.452 tons of NOx.

Note: AEA obligated more funds than ASD needed to complete their project. At the same time, Kake City SD
needed additional funds to install marine grade plywood floors that are required in southeast AK school buses,
which were not included in the original quote. AEA de-obligated $3,457 of VW Trust funds from ASD and added it
to the Kake City SD VW obligation.

First Student Inc. was awarded the replacement of a total of six school buses under Project 004 (1) and Project 005
(5). First Student, Inc. ordered six model year 2021 Thomas Saf-T-Liner C2 281 buses which have been delivered
to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Juneau, and Kodiak Island school districts. The old diesel buses have been
destroyed. This project has been completed; the Grantce has been fully reimbursed and will provide annual
operation reports for the next five years. This project will result in a lifetime reduction of 0.424 tons of NOx.

SEISD was awarded the replacement of four school buses of modet years 2005 (2), 2008 (1), and 2009 (1). The old
buses were destroyed by cutting chassis and 3-inch hole in engine blocks. Two 2021 Thomas C2 68-passenger and

two Thomas C2 48-passenger buses were purchased, shipped, on-boarded and are in service. This project has been
completed; the Grantee has been fully reimbursed and will provide annual operation reports for the next five years.

This project will result in a lifetime reduction of xx tons of NOx.

Note: The final project costs were less than the D4 estimates, reducing the need for the Grantee to provide all of
the planned matching funds noted in the D-4 and associated semi-annual reports.

These projects have been completed. These projects will result in a lifetime reduction of 9.87 tons of NOx. Thereis a
$195.300.00 balance plus $1.095.26 interest earned that will be returned to the Trustee to be deposited into Alaska's
Trust subaccount.

B ¢ egor ate
Prelimin  Design and Environmental Mana er

C:\0000_VW_1122\000_AEA_Project_D-4s\Reporting\2021_12\0v_VW Reports Semi-Annual_12-31-2021_FINAL xlsx



‘Grant Reci ient
‘Grant Cycle

Re ortin Period

CUMULATIVE WORKPLAN BUDGET |
Running Total of VW Settlement Funds

Disbursed to AEA

Interest Earned on VW Fus
Total VW Funds Obli ated
Total VW Funds Ex ended
Total VW Funds On Hand

Anchorage School District
Kenai Peninsula Borough School
District

First Student, Inc.

Kake Ci  School District

Administrative Costs

TOTALS

Page 1 of 2

State of Alaska Proiect 005 - Su

Alaska Ener  Authori

Supplemental School Bus
Re lacement
July 2021 - December 2021

l FY21

$7,817,908.00

$12,933.26
$7,817,908.00
$6,099,883.64
$1,730,957.62

VW Settlement Decree

Summary of Project 005 Costs

lemental School Bus Re lacement - Semi Annual R

VW Mitigation Funds
Total Funds Total Funds
Obligated Expended
Obligated Expended

$144,256.00 $133,395.26 $144,256.00 $133,395.26
$148,155.00 $133,021.43 $148,155.00 $133,021.43
$481,000.00 $481,000.00 $481,000.00 $481,000.00
$123,457.00 $121,417.38 $108,457.00 $108,457.00
$127,630.00 $11,039.53 $127,630.00 $11,039.53

$1,024,498.00 $879,873.60 $1,009,498.00 $866,913.22

ort

Grantee Match Funds
Notes
Obligated Expended
$0.00 $0.0 1 of 13 buses
$0.00 $0.00 1 of 7 buses
$0.00 $0.00 5 of 6 buses
$15,000.00 $12,960.38 1 of 2 buses
$0.00 $0.00
$15,000.00 $12,960.38

€:\0000_VW_1122\000_AEA_Project D-4s\Reporting\2021_12\0v_VW Reports Semi-Annual_12-31-2021_FINAL.xlsx



VW Settlement Decree

State of Alaska Project 005 - Supplemental School Bus Re lacement - Semi Annual Report

Grant Reci ient Alaska Ener  Authori

Grant Cycle

Supplemental School Bus
Re lacement

Re ortin Period July 2021 - December 2021

Eligible Mitigation Actions

Anchorage School District

Kenai Peninsula Borough School District

First Student, Inc.

Kake City School District

General Note

This information is true and correct and the
submission is made under penalty of perjury

Page 2 of 2

Project Narrative

Project Status

ASD was awarded the replacement of a total of 13 school buses under Project 003 (6), Project 004 (6),
and Project 005 (1). Under Project 005, ASD has been reimbursed for the destruction of one diesel school
bus and the purchase of one 2001 model year Type-D 84-passenger 2021 school bus. The new buses have
been purchased, shipped, and on-boarded and are active in ASD's system and scheduled on the routes for
school start. COVID-19 school closures through early 2021 delayed use of the buses. The Grantee has
been fully reimbursed and will provide annual operation reports for the next five years. This project will
result in a lifetime reduction of 0.958 tons of NOxX.

Note: AEA obligated more funds than ASD needed to complete their project. At the same time, Kake City
SD needed additional funds to install marine grade plywood floors that are required in southeast AK
school buses, which were not included in the original quote. AEA de-obligated $3,457 of VW Trust funds
from ASD and added it to the Kake City SD VW obligation.

KPBSD was awarded the replacement of a total of 7 school buses under Project 003 (4), Project 004 (2),
and Project 005 (1). Under Project 005, KPBSD replaced one 1995 model year diesel bus. All of the new
buses are in service and the old diesel buses have been destroyed. The Grantee has been fully reimbursed
and will provide annual operation repotts for the next five years. This project will result in a lifetime
reduction of 0.5 tons of NOx.

First Student Inc. was awarded the replacement of a total of six school buses under Project 004 (1) and
Project 005 (5). First Student, Inc. ordered six model year 2021 Thomas Saf-T-Liner C2 281 buses which
have been delivered to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Juneau, and Kodiak Island school districts. The
old diesel buses have been destroyed. The Grantee has been fully reimbursed and will provide annual
operation reports for the next five years. This project will result in a lifetime reduction of 1.341 tons of
NOx.

Note: First Student Inc. was granted $6,000 more in VW Trust funds than reported on the June 2021 Semi
annual report. Accordingly, $6,000 of VW Trust funds were de-obligated from administration and added
it to the First Student Inc. VW obligation.

KCSD was awarded the replacement of a total of 2 school buses under Project 004 (1) and Project 005
(1). Under Project 005, KCSD replaced one 2006 model] year diesel bus with a model year 2021 Thomas
Saf-T-Liner C2 221TS. There was a delay in shipping because the manufacturer did not initjally install
amber flashers. The Grantee has been fully reimbursed and will provide annual operation reports for the
next five years, This project will result in a lifetime reduction of 0.438 tons of NOx.

Note: AEA obligated more funds than ASD needed to complete their project. At the same time, Kake City
SD needed additional funds to install marine grade plywood floors that are required in southeast AK
school buses, which were not included in the original quote. AEA de-obligated $3,457 of VW Trust funds
from ASD and added it to the Kake City SD VW obligation.

Administrative costs were allocated amongst the bus replacement projects (#s 002, 003, 004 and 005) to
allow for closure of completed projects. As a result, the administrative fees reported for Project 005 are
le ta hatwasreported in June 2021.

y ¢ T Date
Preliminary Design and Environmental Manager

C:\0000_VW_1122\000_AEA_Project_D-4s\Reporting\2021_12\0v_VW Reports Semi-Annual_12-31-2021_FINAL xisx



VW Settlement Decree
State of Alaska Pro’ect 006 - FY19 DERA Genset Re lacement - Semi Annual Re ort

‘Grant Reci ient Alaska Ener  Authori
;Grant Cycle FY19 DERA Genset Replacement
Re ortin Period July 2021 - December 2021
‘CUMULATIVE WORKPLAN BUDGET - FY21
Running Total of VW Settlement Funds
Disbursed to AEA §7,817,908.00
Interest Earned on VW Funds $12,933.26
Total VW Funds Obli ated $7,817,908.00
Total VW Funds Ex ended $6,099,883.64
Total VW Funds On Hand $1,730,957.62
Summary of Project 006 Costs
VW Mitigation Funds Match Funds
Total Funds Total Funds Notes
Obligated Expended
Obligated Expended Obligated Expended
Arctic Villa ¢ $340,000.00 $340,000.00 $139,832.00 $139,832.00 $200,168.00 $200,168.00
Chen aBa $325,000.00 $318,216.00 $139,830.00 $135,760.34 $185,170.00 $182.455.66
Anvik $158,604.00 $158,604.00 $0.00 $0.00 $158,604.00 $158,604.00
Administrative Costs $122,920.00 $62,246.83 $35,846.00 $21,054.72 $87,074.00 $41,192.11
TOTALS $946,524.00 $879,066.83 $315,508.00 $296,647.06 $631,016.00 $582,419.77
Project Narrative R -
Eligible Mitigation Actions Project Status

Three diesel gensets and new switchgear were installed in Arctic Village in October
Arctic Village 2021. The project will remain open one year for troubleshooting assistance.
The estimated reduction in NOx emissions is 6 tons annually.

Project designed and bid. Project will replace one diesel engine and one diesel micro
Chenega Bay turbine, construction is scheduled for January 2022.
The estimated reduction in NOx emissions is 0.1 ton annually.

The Anvik project is part of the EPA DERA project and is included in the D-4, but it

did not receive any VW Trust funds, The matching funds above reflect the mandatory
and voluntary matching funds that were obligated, expended and reported to the EPA
for the DERA FY19 projects.

GENERAL NOTE

This information is true and correct and the submission is made under
Ity of perj

penalty of perjury Betsy G go Da

Preliminary Design and Environmen 1Manager

Page 1 of 1 C:\0000_VW_11221000_ AEA_Project D-4s\Reporting\2021_12\0v_VW Reports Sami-Annual_12-31-2021_FINAL.xisx



VW Settlement Decree
State of Alaska Project 007 ~ EV Chargin Infrastructure Network - Semi Annual Re ort

rant Reci ient Alaska Ener - Authori
rant Cycle EV Charging Infrastructure
Re ortin Period July 2021 - December 2021
CUMULATIVE WORKPLAN BUDGET FY21
Running Total of VW Settlement Funds
Disbursed to AEA , $7,817,908.00
Interest Earned on VW Fu ds $12,933.26
Total VW Funds Obli ated $7,817,908.00
Total VW Funds Ex ended $6,099,883.64
Total VW Funds On Hand $1,730,957.62
Summa of Pro“ect 007 Costs
VW Mitigation Funds Match Funds
Total Funds Total Funds Not
Obligated Expended s
Obligated Expended Obligated Expended
Sew $118,849.00 $0.00 $95,079.00 $0.00 $23,770.00 s0.00
APS s, Inc. $220,201.00 $140,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $120,201.00 $40,000.00
North 1s/Grizzl Lod e $425,936.00 $280,000.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $225,936.00 $80,000.00
Dimon: oldings. LLC $138.256.00 $68,399.83 $100,000.00 $58,399.83 $38,256.00 $10,000.00
Three Bears Alaska, Inc. $515,603.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 $215,603.00 $0.00
Jack River Pro erties ) $99,155.00 $72,205.34 $79,324.00 $72,205.34 $19,831.00 $0.00
TBD $469,496.25 $0.00 $375,597.00 $0.00 $93,899.25 $0.00
Administrative Costs $187,500.00 $8,213.94 $187,500.00 $8,213.94 $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS $2,174,996.25 $568,819.11 $1,437,500.00 $438,819.11 $737,496.25 $130,000.00

Page 1 of 2 C:A0000_VW_1122\000_AEA_Project_D-4s\Reporting\2021_12\0v_VW Reports Semi-Annual_12-31-2021_FINAL xisx



VW Settlement Decree

State of Alaska Pro’ect 007 - EV Charging Infrastructure Network - Semi Annual R rt

Grant Reci ient Alaska Ener  Authori
Grant Cycle EV Charging Infrastructure
Re ortin Period ) July 2021 - December 2021

Eligible Mitigation Actions

Seward Chamber of Commerce

APS Investments, Inc.

Northern Outdoors/Grizzly Lodge

Dimond Center Holdings, LLC

Three Bears Alaska, Inc.

Jack River Properties

GENERAL NOTE

This information is true and correct and the submission is made under
penalty of perjury

Project Narrative

Projectrstatus

Selected site host in Seward for 1 50kW DCFC and 1 networked L2 charger. Amount
of obligated funds noted above is based on the applicant’s final project budget.
Matching funds meet the 20% requirement of Trust agreement.

Two battery-integrated 60kW DCFCs were commissioned September 2021. Matching
funds exceed 20% requirement of Trust agreement.

Selected site hosts in Soldotna and Cooper Landing for 2 battery-integrated 60kW
DCFCs at each site. Amount of obligated match funds noted above is based on budgets
in grant agreements. Matching funds exceed 20% requirement of Trust agreement.

Selected site host in Anchorage for 1 50kW DCFC. Amount of obligated funds noted
above is based on the applicant's final project budget. Matching funds meet 20%
requirement of Trust agreement.

Selected site hosts in Chugiak, Trapper Creek, and Healy for 2 50kW DCFCs and 2
networked L2 chargers at each site. Amount of obligated funds noted above is based on
budgets in grant agreements. Matching funds exceed 20% requirement of Trust
agreement.

Selected site host in Cantwell for 1 50kW DCFC and 1 networked L2 charger. Amount
of obligated funds noted above is based on budget in grant agreement. Matching funds
meet the 20% requirement of Trust agreement.

Thus far 9 site hosts have been selected for the installation of fast charging stations,
grant agreements are in place, and $874,403 of VW Trust funds have been obligated
with $643,597 obligated as matching funds, far exceeding the required 20% match in
the Trust agreement and AEA's 20% assumption in the D-4.

The TBD noted above indicates the remaining unobligated VW Trust funds of this D-4
with the minimum 20% match noted as obligated match funds. AEA is holding off on
opening a solicitation to use these funds for EVSE projects until the federal government
provides guidance for the IIJA National EV Charging Program. The guidance will
inform how AEA will use the VW Trust funds for EVSE.

reg D e
Preliminary Design and Environmental —anager

Page 2 of 2 C:\0000_VW_1122\000_AEA_Project_D-4s\Reporting\2021_12\0v_VW Reports Semi-Annual_12-31-2021_FINAL.xlsx





